# 10813248

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LANDesk Software Ltd.	08/12/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Crimson Holding Corp.
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive, Suite 100
City:	Dover
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19904

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10813248
Application Number:	10837729
Application Number:	11070475
Application Number:	11214467
Application Number:	11257246
Application Number:	11289130
Application Number:	11298809
Application Number:	11304035
Application Number:	11328731
Application Number:	11354547
Application Number:	11401156
Application Number:	11468255
Application Number:	11468584
Application Number:	11532033
Application Number:	11553921
	DATENT

REEL: 024823 FRAME: 0641

**PATENT** 

Application Number:	11614873
Application Number:	11619534
Application Number:	11622398
Application Number:	11673447
Application Number:	11762576
Application Number:	11763904
Application Number:	11764467
Application Number:	11771735
Application Number:	11828846
Application Number:	12103437
Patent Number:	7299246
Patent Number:	7356578
Patent Number:	7376538
Patent Number:	7529809
Patent Number:	7565544
Patent Number:	7624423
Patent Number:	7664034
Patent Number:	7672992
Patent Number:	7714852
Patent Number:	7757228
Patent Number:	7770168

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 951-7000

Email: maura.gallagher@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Maura Gallagher
Address Line 1: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place, 36th Floor
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2624

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 001264-0116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Maura A. Gallagher

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment#page3.tif

source=Schedule\_1#page1.tif source=Schedule\_1#page2.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 12, 2010, by and between LANDesk Software Ltd., an Ireland company ("LD SW Ltd"), Crimson Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, ("Crimson Holding"), LANDesk Group Limited, an Ireland company ("LD Group") and Crimson Corporation ("Crimson Corporation") (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, LD SW Ltd and Crimson Holding entered into that certain Asset Transfer Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2008 ("First Assignment"), pursuant to which LD SW Ltd has assigned to Crimson Holding certain intellectual property rights, including any and all patents and patent applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> (collectively referred to as the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Crimson Holding subsequently entered into that certain Business Transfer Agreement with LD Group, dated as of November 7, 2008 ("Second Assignment"), pursuant to which Crimson Holding has assigned to LD Group certain intellectual property rights, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, LD Group subsequently entered into that certain Business Transfer Agreement with Crimson Corp and Crimson Acquisition Corp., dated as of November 28, 2008 ("Third Assignment," and together with the First Assignment and Second Assignment, the "Prior Assignments"), pursuant to which LD Group has assigned to Crimson Corp certain intellectual property rights, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS the Parties now desire to confirm and record the Prior Assignments in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Parties hereby confirm that, pursuant to the First Assignment, LD SW Ltd assigned to Crimson Holding all of LD SW Ltd's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 2. The Parties hereby confirm that, pursuant to the Second Assignment, Crimson Holding assigned to LD Group all of Crimson Holding's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 3. The Parties hereby confirm that, pursuant to the Third Assignment, LD Group assigned to Crimson Corp all of LD Group's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 4. The Parties intend that this Assignment is for recordation purposes only, and its terms shall not modify the applicable terms and conditions of any of the Prior Assignments, which govern the Parties' rights and interests in the Patents.

25199426\_1.DOC

5. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

LAND	ESK SOFTWARE LTD.
By: Name: Title:	1/1/4/11/11/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/
CRIM	SON HOLDING CORP.
By:	
Name:	MATT DEAC
Title:	Di Lecros
By:	ESK GROUP LIMITED
Name:	Mant Osaks
Title:	<u>Distribu</u>
CRIM	SON CORPORATION
T)	Markey J. S.
By:	
By: Name:	Man Seas

# Schedule 1

TLE	FILING DATE	SERIAL NO.	STATUS	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
	28-May-03	10/446,308	ISSUED	7356578	08-Apr-08
	12-Jun-03	10/460,079	ISSUED	7672992	02-Mar-10
	16-Jan-04	10/759,711	ISSUED	7299246	20-Nov-07
	20-Jan-05	11/039,044	ISSUED	7624423	24-Nov-09
	26-Feb-04	10/787,366	ISSUED	7757228	13-Jul-10
	03-May-04	10/837,729	ALLOWED		
	30-Mar-04	10/813,248	PENDING		
	19-May-05	11/132,880	ISSUED	7376538	20-May-08
	25-May-05	11/137,312	ISSUED	7770168	03-Aug-10
	24-Oct-05	11/257,246	PENDING		
	15-Feb-06	11/354,547	PENDING		
	02-Mar-05	11/070,475	PENDING		
	04-Apr-05	11/098,719	ISSUED	7565544	21-Jul-09
	27-Oct-06	11/553,921	PENDING		
	05-Dec-05	11/294,248	ISSUED	7529809	05-May-09
	24-Oct-05	11/257,257	ISSUED	7664034	16-Feb-10
	29-Nov-05	11/289,130	PENDING		
	09-Dec-05	11/298,809	PENDING		
	29-Aug-05	11/214,467	PENDING		
	10-Jan-06	11/328,731	PENDING		

Schedule 1 to the Confirmatory Patent Assignment

TITLE	FILING DATE	SERIAL NO.	STATUS	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	21-Dec-06	11/614,873	PENDING		
-	14-Sep-06	11/532,033	PENDING		
-	10-Nov-05	11/271,638	ISSUED	7714852	11 <b>-M</b> ay-10
•	15-Dec-05	11/304,035	PENDING		
	10-Apr-06	11/401,156	PENDING		
	30-Aug-06	11/468,584	ALLOWED		
•	09-Feb-07	11/673,447	PENDING		
·	11-Jan-07	11/622,398	PENDING		
	29-Aug-06	11/468,255	PENDING		
	03-Jan-07	11/619,534	PENDING		
	18-Jun-07	11/764,467	PENDING		
	13-Jun-07	11/762,576	PENDING		
	29-Jun-07	11/771,735	PENDING		
	15-Jun-07	11/763,904	PENDING		
	15-Apr-08	12/103,437	PENDING		
	26-Jul-07	11/828,846	PENDING		

Schedule 1 to the Confirmatory Patent Assignment

**RECORDED: 08/12/2010**